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Award no: 0995 

The grievance was sustained. 

The union claimed that management posted work schedules without consideration of seniority in violation of Article 22.02 - posting of work schedules.

The facts of the case are undisputed. Cleveland Lakefront State Park, located in the Cleveland metropolitan area on the shores of Lake Erie, is staffed by park officers and park officer specialists. Employees at the park are scheduled to work on a shift basis since coverage is needed 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. The parties agreed in 1986 that shifts would be covered on a rotating basis - that is, blocks of employees would periodically rotate shift assignments regardless of seniority considerations. This agreement was entered into with the understanding that shift assignments would be made by seniority, pursuant to Article 22.02, if ever any employee became dissatisfied with the rotating shift arrangement.

On March 4, 1994 the employer posted a schedule of shift assignments from April through august, 1994 that allowed every employee to work two periods on the shift of their first choice, and one period on the shift of their second choice. Three park officers and one park officer specialist protested this schedule. Eventually they filed a grievance protesting the perceived violation of Article 22.02.

The union, while acknowledging that the parties agreed to deviate from the negotiated language of the contract with regard to shift assignment after the first agreement, stated that this was done with consent of employees, the union, and management that the shift rotation system would be abandoned if even one employee protested. When the four employees expressed their dissatisfaction with the april-august schedule that was posted in March, 1994 the state has no recourse but to abide by the clear language of the contract and to schedule employees on shifts by seniority.

The state argued that the past practice of shift rotation had been well 

Established and accepted by the union since it's inception. This was done with the full cooperation and agreement of the union. Management relied on Article 22.03 which provides that the employer may determine the work schedule. Dr. Graham concluded that the language of 22.02, the article cited by the union, is clear and unambiguous: "shift assignments will be established by seniority within a classification...."(emphasis added). Whatever reasons the state had for varying from that method of shift assignment are irrelevant. He granted that the state is correct in asserting it's rights under Article 22.03, but the union does not claim any violation of that section of the contract. The fact that management complied with Article 22.02 two-thirds of the time is not good enough. By assigning employees their second preference during the third period, the state violated 22.02. Dr. Graham determined that the union's requested remedy was appropriate and ordered the state to pay the grievants an extra one-half compensation (total 1.5t) for each hour worked on a shift on which they worked but would not have worked but for the contractual violation committed by the employer in this situation.
